AD | S81.10 UT09 Rec'd PCT/PTO 24 SEP 2003

)							
9.24.03PATENTS RECORDA	TIO						
To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Planca						
Name of conveying party(ies):	1 02661221 :						
Juan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS	FLAMAGAS, S.A. Sales i Ferrer 7, 08041 Barcelona, Spain						
Type of Entity: Individual	Type of Entity: Corporation of Spain						
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No						
3. Nature of Conveyance:							
Assignment							
Execution Date: June 10, 2003							
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ition date of the application is: June 10, 2003						
/0472748  Additional numbers	attached? No						
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of documents involved: (One) 1						
OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403	Enclosed as part of Check No. 1271)						
	In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.						
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE						
8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Robert C. Faber  September 24, 2003							
Name of Person Signing	~ F' 1 ~ \						
	Signature Date						
Total number of pages including	Signature Date g cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2						

02 FC:8021

00629800.1

**PATENT REEL: 014937 FRAME: 0916**  PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT - SOLE OR JOINT INVENTORS EXECUTED OUTSIDE U.S.A.

Date:

**RECORDED: 09/24/2003** 

OFGS FILE NO. P/613-133

as assignor(s), have invented certain improvement POCKET LIGHTER  which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) date herewith; and  WHEREAS, Flamagas, S.A., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Spain, located at Sales i Ferrer, 7, 08041 BARCELONA, Spain  as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invant and any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest. The United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the afe application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or rapplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all rountries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is unthorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefail assignee herein, as assignse of the entire interest therein; and the undersign to said assignee herein, as assignse of the entire interest therein; and the undersign overant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuations and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there are all assignse or its representative acts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test my interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gen expecting necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to a stent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said as	WHEF	ŒAS,	I	. , .		JCAS PUI				
WHEREAS, Flamagas, S.A., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Spain, located at Sales i Ferrer, 7, 08041 BARCELONA, Spain  s assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said into any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest of United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the acception of the Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all puntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a sights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is atthorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefield assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign swelf (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remueration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuities and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there it assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative costs known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gene erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gene erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to degree erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, ass	LIGHTER			as ass	ignor(s),	have	invented	certain	improvements	i
WHEREAS, Flamagas, S.A., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Spain, located at Sales i Ferrer, 7, 08041 BARCELONA, Spain  s assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said into any Patent that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in under the control of the control of the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the activation for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all puntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a ghts for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is thorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersignee (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there id assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative tests known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to degree the papers in the function of th										fo
s assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said interest that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the acception for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all buntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a lights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefailed assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersignesself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuisations and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there it is assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative cts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test yinterferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to tent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.	an applica erewith; a	tion fond	or U	Inited St	ates Lette	rs Pate	nt has been	executed	by me (us) of	ever
s assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said interest that may be granted therefor.  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the acquirities of properties of the United States and all other countries in and to said invention substitute or replication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all buntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a lights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefield assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersignesself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuities and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments therefield assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative cts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test yinterferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to cannot intend the said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.			E.3	200000	C 1				_	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest under the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforablication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all post of priority from the filling of said application, aghts for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is atthorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefit assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigniself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there id assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative costs known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gene erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to cent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.	aws of Spa	eas, in, lo	cate	d at Sal	es i Ferrer	7. 08	n organized 041 BARCELO	<u>and exist:</u> NA. Spain	ing under the	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignerby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest of United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the accomplication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all ountries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a ghts for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is thorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefield assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign self (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there id assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to come involved, to sign all invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.										
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other go aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assigned the sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest to the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the act opplication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all countries, including all rights of priority from the filling of said application, a sights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefore it is assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned itself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continutions and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there id assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative cts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gene erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to catent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.	Patent t	nesirou hat may	y be	acquiri granted	ng all rigi. therefor.	nt, tit.	le and inte	rest in and	d to said inver	ition
aluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assigneereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interse he United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the acc pplication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all ountries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a ights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign versant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuels and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there is assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test by interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent in protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.   10 June 2003  10 June 2003			-			_				
method states and all other countries in and to said invention and the afcomplication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or replications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all puntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, aghts for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefor it is assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign result (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuities and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there it assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative cets known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved.	NOW,	THERE	FORE + he	, in co	nsideration	n of O	ne Dollar	(\$1.00) ar	nd other good	and
the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforphication for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or repplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all puntries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a lights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefor it assignes herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign system (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuities and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there it assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative tests known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test y interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent come involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do gene erything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to defent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003	sell, ass:	ign and	i set	t over to	o said assi	gnee th	ne entire r	ight, title	e and interest	for
polications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a lights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is athorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefold assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign yealf (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agrovenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continutions and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there it is assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative tests known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test ity interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent is invention, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generated involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generated involved, to said invention in the United States and all other countries penses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  Juar LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS	ited State	es and	all	other	countries	in and	to said i	nvention	and the afore	said
countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, a lights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is suthorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign yealf (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agrovenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continues as and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there are all assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative tests known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test my interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to extent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries appears incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  The Juan Lucas Puig-Grós	tion for	Patent	E, a	ull orig	inal, divi	sional,	continuat	ion, subst	titute or rei	ssue
ights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is uthorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefail and an assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign yealf (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuels and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there are assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative the said assignee or its representative the said assignee or its representative the interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved.  If your local transfer in the united States and all other countries in the united State	es, includ	ding al	ll r	ights of	priority	from th	e filing o	f said app	lication, and	all
aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersign yself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agreement without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuelissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there aid assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative acts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test by interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally involved, to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to extent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries appenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  10 June 2003	for past	infrin	igeme	ent, and	the Commi	ssioner	of Patent	s and Tra	demarks is he	rebv
yself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agrovenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continues sissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there aid assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative acts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test my interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent ecome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally thing necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to extent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  10 June 2003	zed and re Bidnee her	queste eir.a	ed to	o issue a ssignee d	ill patents	on sai	d invention	is or resul	Lting therefrom	m to
because without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuers and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments there aid assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative acts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test may interference or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent excome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally recessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to extent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries repenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  10 June 2003	(ourselves	) and n	my (d	our) lega	al represen	tatives	, heirs and	assigns d	o hereby agree	and
aid assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representative acts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test my interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patern accome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally accessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to detent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries appears incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  Tuan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS	= without	furthe:	r re	munerati	on, to exec	cute and	deliver al	ll divisior	al, continuat:	ion.
incident to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to test by interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patent scome involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to describe the protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries appears incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  10 June 2003  Tuan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS	and otner signee or	its as	catı ssiq	ons for . ns. to c	Patent on s	ald inv	rentions and d assignee	all assiç or its re	gnments thereo:	E to
te:	own to the	under	sign	ed respe	cting said	invent	ions, whene	ver request	ted, to testify	v in
te:	rferences	or oth	er l	egal pro	ceedings in	which	any of said	application	ons or patents	may
te:	ng necess	ary to	n as	sist ass	i papers, r ignee, its	nake al Succes	l rigntrul sors. assi	oatns, and ons and no	d to do genera ominees to obt	ally
te:  10 June 2003  Juan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS  te:	protection	for a	said	inventi	on in the	United	States and	d all othe	er countries.	the
Juan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS  te:	incident	to sai	id a	pplicati	ons to be b	orne a	nd paid by	said assig	nee.	
Juan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS  te:								, i	,	
Juan LUCAS PUIG-GRÓS  te:	10 Tuno	2002					()	house		
te:	10 00116	2003	<u>.</u>				f h	week /		
te:							Juan LU	CAS PUTG-G	RÓS	
te:							/			
te:	-									

PATENT REEL: 014937 FRAME: 0917